
 

arb.ca.gov 1001 I Street • P.O. Box 2815 • Sacramento, California 95812 helpline@arb.ca.gov 

November 20, 2025 

Michael Martucci 
Acting Regional Administrator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 9 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco, California, 94105 
(Martucci.Michael@epa.gov)  

Dear Mr. Martucci, 

We are transmitting recommendations for area designations and boundaries for the 
secondary annual sulfur dioxide national ambient air quality standard (standard) of 10 parts 
per billion promulgated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in 2024, as required 
under the Federal Clean Air Act. 

California Air Resources Board staff base the area designation recommendations on 
ambient sulfur dioxide concentrations measured during 2022 through 2024. Data for these 
years show there are no monitored violations of the secondary annual sulfur dioxide 
standard. California Air Resources Board staff are therefore recommending that all of 
California be designated attainment. The proposed boundaries for the attainment areas, 
summarized in the enclosed Staff Report and Five Factor Analysis, rely on California air basin 
boundaries. 

The following materials are included in this package: 

1. Staff Report (Enclosure 1), including Appendices: 
a. Five Factor Analysis for California Air Basins (Appendix 1) 
b. 2024 Annual SO2  Design Values (Appendix 2) 
c. California SO2 Attainment Area Boundary Descriptions (Appendix 3) 

If you have any questions, please contact Edie Chang, Deputy Executive Officer, at (916) 
445-4383 or have your staff contact Ariel Fideldy, Chief, Air Quality Planning Branch, at (279) 
208-7225. 

Sincerely,  

 

 
Steven S. Cliff, Ph.D.  
Executive Officer 

Enclosures (4) 

cc: See next page. 
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cc:  via email (with enclosures) 

Anita Lee, Acting Director, Air and Radiation Division, U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency, Region 9 
Lee.Anita@epa.gov   

Thomas Kelly, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 
Kelly.ThomasP@epa.gov  

Edie Chang, Deputy Executive Officer 

Matthew Lakin, Division Chief, Air Quality Planning and Science Division 

Ariel Fideldy, Chief, Air Quality Planning Branch 

Herminia Perry, Air Pollution Control Officer, Amador County Air Pollution Control 
 District 

hperry@amadorgov.org 

Barbara Lods, Air Pollution Control Officer, Antelope Valley Air Quality Management 
 District 

BLods@avaqmd.ca.gov 

Philip Fine, Air Pollution Control Officer, Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
pfine@baaqmd.gov 

Stephen Ertle, Air Pollution Control Officer, Butte County Air Quality Management 
 District 

sertle@bcaqmd.org 

Lisa Medina, Air Pollution Control Officer, Calaveras County Air Pollution Control 
 District 

Lmedina@calaverascounty.gov  

Ana Allen, Air Pollution Control Officer, Colusa County Air Pollution Control District 
mallen@countyofcolusa.com 

Gary Ray Jr., Air Pollution Control Officer, Eastern Kern Air Pollution Control District 
RayG@kerncounty.com 

Rania Serieh, Air Pollution Control Officer, El Dorado County Air Quality Management 
 District 

rania.serieh@edcgov.us 

Continued next page. 
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cc: (continued) 

Christopher Brown, Air Pollution Control Officer, Feather River Air Quality  
 Management District 

apco@fraqmd.org 

Marcie Skelton, Air Pollution Control Officer, Glenn County Air Pollution Control 
 District 

mskelton@countyofglenn.net 

Ann Logan, Air Pollution Control Officer, Great Basin Unified Air Pollution Control 
 District 

alogan@gbuapcd.org 

Belen Leon, Air Pollution Control Officer, Imperial County Air Pollution Control  
 District 

belenleon@co.imperial.ca.us 

Douglas Gearhart, Air Pollution Control Officer, Lake County Air Quality Management 
 District 

dougg@lcaqmd.net  

Erik Edholm, Air Pollution Control Officer, Lassen County Air Pollution Control  
 District 

eedholm@cityofsusanville.org 

Mimi Carter, Air Pollution Control Officer, Mariposa County Air Pollution Control 
 District 

mcarter@mariposacounty.org 

Glen Stephens, Air Pollution Control Officer, Mendocino County Air Quality 
Management District 
stephensg@mendocinocounty.gov  

Bonnie Bunyard, Air Pollution Control Officer, Modoc County Air Pollution Control 
 District 

bonniebunyard@co.modoc.ca.us 

Brad Poiriez, Air Pollution Control Officer, Mojave Desert Air Quality Management 
 District 

bradp@mdaqmd.ca.gov 

Richard Stedman, Air Pollution Control Officer, Monterey Bay Air Resources District 
rstedman@mbard.org 

Continued next page. 
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cc: (continued) 

Brian Wilson, Air Pollution Control Officer, North Coast Unified Air Quality 
Management District 
bwilson@ncuaqmd.org  

Julie Hunter, Air Pollution Control Officer, Northern Sierra Air Quality Management 
 District 

Julieh@myairdistrict.com 

Rob Bamford, Air Pollution Control Officer, Northern Sonoma County Air Pollution 
 Control District 

Robert.Bamford@sonoma-county.org 

Erik White, Air Pollution Control Officer, Placer County Air Pollution Control District 
ecwhite@placer.ca.gov 

Alberto Ayala, Air Pollution Control Officer, Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality 
 Management District 

Aayala@airquality.org 

Paula Forbis, Air Pollution Control Officer, San Diego County Air Pollution Control 
 District 

Paula.Forbis@sdapcd.org 

Samir Sheikh, Air Pollution Control Officer, San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control 
 District 

samir.sheikh@valleyair.org 

Karl Tupper, Air Pollution Control Officer, San Luis Obispo County Air Pollution 
Control District 
ktupper@co.slo.ca.us  

Aeron Arlin Genet, Air Pollution Control Officer, Santa Barbara County Air Pollution 
Control District 
ArlingenetA@sbcapcd.org  

Sean Ewing, Shasta County Air Quality Management District 
sewing@shastacounty.gov 

Jim Smith, Air Pollution Control Officer, Siskiyou County Air Pollution Control District 
jsmith@co.siskiyou.ca.us 

Wayne Nastri, Air Pollution Control Officer, South Coast Air Quality Management 
 District 

wnastri@aqmd.gov 

Continued next page. 
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cc: (continued) 

Joe Tona, Air Pollution Control Officer, Tehama County Air Pollution Control District 
jtona@tehcoapcd.net 

Kent Rasmussen, Air Pollution Control Specialist II, Tuolumne County Air Pollution 
 Control District 

airpollution@tuolumnecounty.ca.gov 

Ali Reza Ghasemi, Air Pollution Control Officer, Ventura County Air Pollution Control 
 District 

aghasemi@vcapcd.org 

Gretchen Bennitt, Air Pollution Control Officer, Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management 
District 
gbennitt@ysaqmd.org  
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